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No.UPLOK-2/DE/741/2016/ARE-11  Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,

Bengaluru-560 001.
Datedt ¥8:11.2021.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Shri Gowrishankar,
Fotest Guard, Office of the Range Forest Officer,
Madhugiri, Tumkur District - reg.

Ref:- 1) Government Order No.FEE 168 FDE 2016 dated
12.12.2016.

2) Nomination order No. ° UPLOK-
2/DE/741/2016  dated 22122016  of
Upalokayukta, State of Karnataka. _

3) Inquiry report dated  11.11.2021 of

Additional  Registrar of  Enquiries-11,
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.
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The Government by its order dated 12.12.2016 initiated the
disciplinary proceedings against Shri Gowrishankar, Forest
Guard, Office of the Range Forest Officer, Madhugiri, Tumkur
District, [hereinafter referred to as Delinquent Government

Official, for short as ‘DGO’ | and entrusted the departmental

inquiry to this Institution.




2. This Institution by Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
2/DE/741/2016 dated 22.12.2016 nominated Additional Registrar
of Enquiries-11, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, . as the
Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct departmental

inquiry against DGO,

3. The DGO was tried for the charge of demanding bribe of
Rs.200/- from the complainant for allowing him to transport
firewood from the forest for his saw mijl] and thereby

committed misconduct,

4.  The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
11) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence
< has held that, the above charge  against. the DGO Shri

Gowrishankar, Forest Guard, Office of the Range Forest Officer,

A
;oignded

Madhugiri, Tumkur District, is ‘ not proved’,

5. On re-consideration of report of inquiry and all other

materials on record, I do not find any reason to interfere with

the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is

hereby recommended to the Government to accept the report of
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Enquiry Officer and exonerate DGO Shri Gowrishankar, Forest
Guard, Office of the Range Forest Officer, Madhugiri, Tumkur

District, of the charges leveled against him.

TR eyl

6. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.
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(JUSTICE B. S.PATIL)
Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.
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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO.UPLOK-2/DE/741/2016/ARE-11 M.S.Building, |
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,

Bengaluru-560 001, '
Date: 11/11/2021.

"ENQUIRY REPORT:

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against:
Sri Gowrishankar, Forest Guard, Office of the
Range Forest Officer, Madhugiri, Tumkur
District -reg.

1 Government Order No. essee 168 esn® 2016

Bengaluru, dated 12/12/2016.
Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
2/DE/741/2016, Bengaluru, dated
22/12/2016.

AAxAkk
1. The Departmental Enquiry is against Gowrishankar,
Forest Guard, Office of the Range Forest Officer, Madhugiri,

Tumkur District (hereinafter referred to as the Delinquent

Government Official, in short ).

2. In view of Government Order cited at reference No.1,
the Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide order cited at reference

No.2, has nominated Additional Registrar (Enquiries-11)
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to frame Articles of Charge and to conduct enquiry
against aforesaid DGO.

The complainant, Shri. Baba Fakruddin Beg. of
Madhugiri, lodged complaint dated 12/05/2014 before
Lokayukta Police Station that the DGO, T.D.
Gowrishankar, working as Forest Guard, has demanded
bribe of Rs.2,000/- on 09/05/2014 from the
complainant, to permit him to transport wood, to and
from his saw mill. He has recorded the same in voice
recorder. The Police laid the trap on 12/05/2014, but
the DGO was not available. On 13/05/2014 too, the
DGO was not available. On 21/05/2014, the DGO
demanded bribe and on 22/05/2014 did not accept the
amount. The Police filed charge sheet against the DGO
for demanding bribe.

Hon’ble Upalokayukta took up suo motu investigation
u/s 7(2) of the Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, against
the DGO. On perusal of complaint, mahazars, FSL
report dated 26/06/2014, and other documents a
prima-facie case was found, and Hon’ble Upalokayukta
forwarded Report dated 31/08/2016 u/s 12(3) of
Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, to initiate disciplinary
proceedings against the D.G.O. The Government by its
Order dated 22/12/2016 entrusted the matter to
Hon’ble Upalokayukta.
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On 22/12/2016, Hon’ble Upalokayukta nominated this
Additional Registrar, (Enquiries), to conduct the
caoquiry. Nutice of Articles of charge, > détails of charge
Le., substance of imputations of misconduct with list of
witnesses and documents was served upon the D.G.O.
The D.G.O. denied the charges and claimed to be
enquired. The DGO has shown his date of retirement
as 31/10/2047 in his First Oral Statement.

The Articles of charge framed is as follows:
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7. The statement of imputations of misconduct as

framed is as follows:
ORWO -2
SnexdeemBod JFT

BEDRAT RGAD  FHGOAD  PDTE) 1S [WERLors T
QDBPOE  WeTI  TONRETE L FTRED' TID B, T,
IO, QTONYRY, I 20T RNITT T ADBROBY, B
FOWOP ©TEY, TIBTIT PDS0BDT T[RRI LY JHENYOT
IR O Fery SIX dR200/~ BRm 20T LBTLRADRNT

PTLOTOOT  TR.200/~ BRBLY  JHIYT O WD




NO. UPLOK-2/DE/741/2016/ARE-11

Soetooins Bedexr  FPeort @em  JemeN BREN,
3QL0DTOOONTOOT  2uOTR TOOIF, ok nleil SR TBFNROR
LR RCIoD]A Z\mﬁ?}g‘ AT0E  09-05-70140080.: 2368 =B IB0
BRBIINGI), FITNORATROR 02 BB JFIYT 0T,
DB Aeesooind BrDeTTN), QD008 12-05-201400%H eid
TPEB BRI, FYRDHZB.

BRI IYAT BRI, Geegoodns  Bedexmd
R VWEInToN ei.@efmodaei FRder TRBOD aimfdoa's’o ,110935.11/2014 o0
7, 2% F00E  19883B0NY  S00mLINITRORD TP  FIFTII

SFTOORI, FOLOFTE, FIWOORE, FHATTT.

TR ROCT LT 3LTHTOODRT[I [T

1

‘03T, LTTTRBLOE TRDVDETOR TDBOR m@i@&% T[ROT

-,

¢

Uoo&d?&h SV FTowrv xmgwa DRTVTOTTL WO  Towd

Y

BODLBSOI0Y 20T PR B TRTOOR DT SR F0DLS0H
DOB BRI, TOHDIBAE, SAWI TJoLNe, Lo 09
TFOH S  WIIROB), JoIT TOWS RIFI  TodeeNs
TOWTOTODN, AFBAX BTOOHITI), 0,FT IPBFLD DFZ/,  4-20
Mot Beieooy, Biy FoE AFBD 5-15 HoMR SHAD Feod
T HWTO0T TR Maﬁévaod 58 [OBATON A LM

5
DN HIPBERON  BRNDZPTN  HTCF  13-05-20140050  fed
TPELD  SPAVZYTON  JTRLHTTT 39T ReBR HI00T  13-05-
201400z  WF TOIRENT BJoBIFOD 1 HCY  JFOINER,

TBRFRATR Borf 11-00 notdrt SEHONOON, BLOL, YTHNIITOOT

rﬁiﬂ

\\\\ \ \a&



NO. UPLOK-2/DE/741/2016/ARE-11

STOHIOVT AR BRIOTIY 83 [RBATIN Ve TR e
L9 YWW TS WY WOOPIRN BEYT), LTWOOF T S0y
FIECST 29 LOTeN BTOBTIT QY RoE T ¢ TITLT[TOOT
NS LTLOTTOOB a’xraasese:@ 30 [PRITON  BSToDTTOT Q)
WRE,  PTROTICT TN WP WAPWON  SLAT, Llajeler:]
0HT0TT TS e FOOAN ST ST OITOT Qe
inplelalevivimslel JIEDWC IR Yeptalapisfelets djaa%ef 38 @B
STOOI0T e LT MTYR) e3¢T CSPOMPETRL Ted EAT)
T ©TO0T JEDBRNZES S I WFPDY VOB OF Teo
BRSO3 é@%% edR sledrt m:ﬁ:ﬁ% &)OC)ZS%, Q00T 22-05-
201400t 8 TROSRENT  TOWREL  TIORMYT, TRRFIRTR
HTHTOTT WWST W Brf 11-10 MoLow TIORTY FORSTL.
w@r{s\ 11-40 mo3n QORLTIIOT B, B3 m&mw BY AT,
TO% SWoLB WYX, 3-00 Ho¥n wold B SDWORVIPWIH wev
3—

DT, TOTITY TBHRTLL TBREDL 20T 27T Foe0r o,

]

<&

00 7oWdn RTHLHTOTT WTHBIE IR B3 88 SPRWON
EBTOOITHT  DEF  OINVE  WWeSFEN W) TTRTN  Ted
&fawa%%eom DOTD :é@‘% 2T JTIFTOATL  DOT  EPATHTT
DOTL LT TeLTTV. T JOLWOT BR3THTOORTI we®m, 3-40
notdn szl JPBF0T DeHTOODNTIT  FLOR  Perd el
3e3e00NYR, ROWIMTBOR [kd Je@ QI0F  23-05-201480T
DFOTT/ROTD  BWBRTD  SeFo0IWT  FeIedR WTW 39 Feedrt
DOTIONDBVT. OF0F  23-05-201400  STOHITITE ey
:g:croéamdboa‘ 00.2,000/-1% €023t wsa@p NCDIevM o SEN AT Y

BToOHI IFoFD [FTTOT e'bme ﬁe@%oﬁoaﬂa@l wdmﬁoo@dosgd

A5

\\_\\\\"5\




NO. UPLOK-2/DE/741/2016/ARE-11
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8. The D.G.O. filed written statement on
28/08/2017, denying the demand of bribe, and has

prayed to exonerate him.

9. The points that arise for consideration are as follows:

(1) Whether the disciplinary authority proves that
the D.G.O. demanded bribe of Rs.2,000/- on
09/05/2014, 21/05/2014 and 22/05/2014 for
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permitting complainant to transport wood, to and
from complainant’s saw mill in Mudhugiri and
thereby, has committed, misconduct, dereliction of
duty, acted in ~a manner unbecoming of a
Government Servdant and not maintained absolute
integrity, violating Rule 3(1) (i) to (iii) of K.C.S.
(Conduct) Rules, 19667

(2) What findings?

10. (a) The disciplinary authority has examined 3
witnesses and got 18 documents exhibited.

(b) The D.G.O has not lead any evidence.

11. Heard Learned Presenting Officer and perused

written arguments of DGO and all documents.

12. The answers to the above points are:

(1) In the Negative
(2) As per final findings, for the following.
REASONS

13. (a) Point No.1:- Complainant/P.W.1 has deposed in
his evidence that he is owner of Baba Fakruddin saw mill in
Madhugiri. The DGO was demanding bribe of Rs.2,000/- [ur
permitting him to transport wood to and from his saw mill. He
N~
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therefore, went to Lokayukta Police station, Tumkur on
08/05/2014 and informed the police about the same. The
police gave him voice recorder to get the conversation
recorded. On 09/05/2014, the DGO in the morning, came to
saw mill of P.W.1 and demanded money. P.W.1 got the same
recorded and there was holiday on 10/05/2014 and
11/05/2014, P.W.1 gave written complaint on 12/05/2014
and the voice recorder to the Police. P.W.1 has got xerox copy
of his complaint, marked as Ex.P1. P.W.1 gave 1 note of
Rs.1,000/- and 2 notes of Rs.500/- each to the Police to lay
trap. The Police prepared the list of currency notes, which is

marked as Ex.P2. Phenolphthalein powder was applied to the
currency notes and it was kept in his left side shirt pocket
The hands ol Shivanna. Rajanna and Murthv were washed in
solution. The solution turned to pink colour. The Police drew
pre-trap mahazar. P.W.1 has identified the same, and got it
marked as Ex.P3. All of them left to Madhugiri. On
contacting DGO, DGO told P.W.1 that he is in Tumkur with
some work,. Therefore, all of them returned to Tumkur, and
P.W.1 returned the said money, and police drew panchama,
which is got marked as Ex.P4.

(b) Next day, i.e., on 13/05/2014, the same pre-trap
procedure was followed. The same is got marked as Ex.P5.
All of them waited near saw mill of P.W.1 upto 3 p.m. The
DGO said that, he will come some other day. So the team

returned and return panchanama Ex P6 was drawn.

S
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(c) P.W.1 further states that on 21/05/2014, the DGO
came to P.W.1, and asked for money. P.W.1 told him that, he
will pay him the next day. So on‘".2‘2-}*”65’?*5’2‘(?’]3‘"’—‘?;-"'again pie-trap
procedure was followed, Ex.P7. The DGO at about 12.00
p.m. came to the saw mill of PW.1. However, on seeing
panch witness, Rajanna, he got suspicious, énd went away on
his motorcycle without receiving it. The Police drew return
panchanma, Ex.P8. After about 3 months, P.W.1 took the
money back, from the police.

(d) In cross-examination, P.W.1 has stated that the

conversation he recorded on 09/05/2014, was at 9.00 a.m.

14. (a) P.W.2, panch witness, Rajanna has stated that pre- lrai)
and return on 12/05/2014, 13/05/2014 and 22/05/2014. He
has further stated that on 23/05/2014, he and another witness
Shri. B.S.Murthy went to Lokayukta Police station. The RFO of
Madhugiri, Shri.M.Shivanna was there. The C.D. containing
conversation was played and Shri. M. Shivanna identified the
voice of DGO. The Police drew panchanama to that effect, Ex.P9.
The DGO was also present. His specimen voice and statement
was taken. Relating to having taken specimen voice, panchanama
was drawn. The said panchanama is got marked as Ex.P10 and
statement of DGO, Ex.P11.

(b) In cross examination, P.W.2 has denied the suggestions

put by learned Advocate for DGO that no such above incidents
had occurred.

\—
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15. {a) P.W.3/1.0., Shri. M.P.Gangalingaiah has got copies

16.

of FIR, wanscriptions of conversation G 22/05/2014
and 09/05/2014 marked as Ex.P12 to 14 and Ex.P16
respectively. Copy of report of Truth lab dated
26/06/2014 is got marked as Ex.P15. The report is
given that the voice characteristics of the speaker
matches with the recording. Phone call details of P.W.1
and DGO are got marked as Ex.P17 and Ex.P18

respectively.
(b) The DGO has not cross examined P.W.3.

From above evidence, it is seen that the trap has failed
on 09/05/2014, 13/05/2014 and 22/05/2014. It did
not succeed even later. Though, recording of
conversation was done on 09/05/21014, the voice
recorder was given by P.W.1 to Police on 12/05/2014.
P.W.1 has stated that that the delay, was because 10%
and 11" were holydays. This explanation cannot be
accepted, as police station will not be closed on holidays
and P.W.1 had to immediately give the recorder to Police
on 09/05/2014 itself. Even on 22/05/2014, PW.1 and
2 have not stated in their evidence that DGO demanded
money. By all this, the demand of money by DGO does

A
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Ex.P15, cannot prove demand of bribe, when there is no

corroborative evidence.

17. (a) The DGO has produced copy of Judgment dated
23/09/2017 in Spl. case N0.43/2015, wherein, he has
been acquitted, as the same is not proved beyond
reasonable doubt. Learned Advocate for DGO has relied

upon 3 decisions:
(1ILR 2013 Kar 4737, between Smt. K.Chandrika

V/s CBI.
(i1 )(2014) 13 SCC 143, between Satvir Singh V/s
State of Delhi and
(iif) 2012 Supreme (Kar) 60 between R.Malini V/s
State of Karnataka.
However, these decisions speak about demand and
acceptance, and in case herein, acceptance is not
involved. Hence, these decisions are not applicable to

facts and circumstances of this case.

18. This Additional Registrar (Enquiries) finds that the
disciplinary authority has not proved the charges against

the DGO. Accordingly, this point is answered in the

\\\\ W\
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19. Point No.2:- For the aforesaid reasons this

Additional Registrar (Enquiries) proceeds to record the

e

following:

FINDINGS
The disciplinary authority has not proved the

charges against the DGO.
Submitted to Hon'ble Upalokayukta for kind

approval, and necessary action in the matter.

AN W\
(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
I/c Additional Registrar (Enquiries-11),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.

ANNEXURE

List of witnesses examined on behalf of the
Disciplinary Authority:-

PW1:- Sri. Baba Fakruddin Beg.
PW2:- Sri. Rajanna Rao. H.R.
PW3:- Sri. M.P.Gangalingiah.

List of witnesses examined on behalf of Defence:- Nil

List of documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary

Authority:-Nil.

'Ex P1 Certified copy of complaint dated
| 12/05/2014, _
'Ex P2 ’Ccrtified copy of list of currency
| | notes. S

_Ex P3 | Certified  copy of pre-trap

A
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panchanama dated 12/05/2014.

Ex P4 Certified copy of panchanama dated
12/05/2014

ExP5 Certified copy of panchaiama dated
13/05/2014

Ex P6 Certified copy of panchanama
dated13/05/2014

Ex P7 Certified copy of panchanama dated
22/05/2012.

Ex P8 Certified copy of panchanama dated
22/05/2014

Ex P9 Certified copy of panchanama dated
23/05/2014

Ex P10 Certified copy of panchanama dated
23/05/2014

|Ex P11 | Certified copy of statement of DGO.

Ex P12 | Certified copy of FIR Cr.No.11/2014. |

| Ex P12 | Certified copv of conversation '

!between complainant and DGO

| dated 09/05/2014

Ex Pl4 Certified copy of details of i
conversation of DGO and |
complainant dated 09/05/2014, '

Ex P15 Certified copy report of Truth
Foundation dated 17/06/2014.

Ex P16 Certified copy of conversation
between DGO and complainant.

Ex P17 Certified copy of call details related

. Jtpco

Ex P18 Certified copy of call details related
to DGO.

List of documents marked on behalf of Defence:- Nil

é}?:l \\\\\\é\

(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
I/c Additional Registrar (Enquiries-11),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.
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